
Lenox Plastic Lockers 
by Bradley Corp

Health Product
Declaration v2.1.1
created via: HPDC Online Builder

CLASSIFICATION: 10 51 26 Specialties: Plastic Lockers
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: Solid plastic locker made with HDPE plastic, with optional 100% post-consumer recycled
content. Durable, vandal resistant, all-welded construction in a wide range of sizes, tiers, colors, and options. This HPD
covers all Lenox Plastic Locker variations with standard options in the following colors: Beige, Burgundy, Buttermilk,
Canyon Granite, Charcoal, Deep Blue, Desert Stone, Gray, Linen, Moss, Red, Starry Night, Toffee, and White. Also includes
10 51 26.13 Specialties: Recycled Plastic Lockers.

 Section 1: Summary Nested Method / Product Threshold

 Yes Ex/SC  Yes  No

 Yes Ex/SC  Yes  No

 Yes Ex/SC  Yes  No

CONTENT INVENTORY
Inventory Reporting Format

 Nested Materials Method
 Basic Method

Threshold Disclosed Per
 Material
 Product

Threshold level
 100 ppm
 1,000 ppm
 Per GHS SDS
 Per OSHA MSDS
 Other

Residuals/Impurities
Residuals/Impurities
Considered in 6 of 6 Materials

Explanation(s) provided
for Residuals/Impurities?

 Yes  No

All Substances Above the Threshold Indicated Are:

Characterized
% weight and role provided for all substances.

Screened
All substances screened using Priority Hazard Lists with
results disclosed.

Identified
One or more substances not disclosed by Name (Specific or
Generic) and Identifier and/ or one or more Special Condition
did not follow guidance.

CONTENT IN DESCENDING ORDER OF QUANTITY

Summary of product contents and results from screening individual chemical
substances against HPD Priority Hazard Lists and the GreenScreen for Safer
Chemicals®. The HPD does not assess whether using or handling this
product will expose individuals to its chemical substances or any health risk.
Refer to Section 2 for further details.
MATERIAL | SUBSTANCE | RESIDUAL OR IMPURITY
GREENSCREEN SCORE | HAZARD TYPE
COLORED HDPE PLASTIC [ POLYETHYLENE LT-UNK TITANIUM DIOXIDE
LT-1 | CAN | END ZINC STEARATE LT-UNK SILICA, AMORPHOUS LT-P1 |
CAN ALUMINUM OXIDE BM-2 | RES IRON OXIDE LT-UNK | CAN
ALUMINUM, TRIETHYL- LT-P1 | RES TITANIUM TETRACHLORIDE LT-P1 |
SKI | MAM LIMESTONE, CALCIUM CARBONATE LT-UNK UNDISCLOSED
LT-1 | RES | CAN UNDISCLOSED LT-P1 | RES | PHY | END FERRIC OXIDE
BM-2 | CAN UNDISCLOSED LT-UNK UNDISCLOSED LT-UNK
UNDISCLOSED NoGS UNDISCLOSED LT-UNK UNDISCLOSED LT-UNK
UNDISCLOSED LT-UNK UNDISCLOSED LT-UNK ] HINGE [ STAINLESS
STEEL NoGS ] HANDLE [ ETHYLENE-PROPYLENE COPOLYMER LT-UNK ]
FASTENERS [ STAINLESS STEEL NoGS ] HASP [ STAINLESS STEEL NoGS ]
HINGE POWDER COATING

Number of Greenscreen BM-4/BM3 contents ... 0
Contents highest concern GreenScreen
Benchmark or List translator Score ... LT-1
Nanomaterial ... No
INVENTORY AND SCREENING NOTES:
This Health Product Declaration (HPD) was completed in accordance with the
HPD Standard version 2.1.1, and discloses hazards associated with all
substances present at or above 1000 parts per million (ppm) in the finished
product, along with the role and percent weight. Substances not "Identified"
are those considered proprietary to suppliers.

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) CONTENT
VOC Content data is not applicable for this product category.

CERTIFICATIONS AND COMPLIANCE See Section 3 for additional listings.
VOC emissions: UL/GreenGuard Gold Certified 

CONSISTENCY WITH OTHER PROGRAMS

Pre-checked for LEED v4 Material Ingredients, Option 1

Third Party Verified?

 Yes
 No

PREPARER: Self-Prepared 
VERIFIER: 
VERIFICATION #:

SCREENING DATE: 2019-09-10
PUBLISHED DATE: 2019-09-10 
EXPIRY DATE: 2022-09-10 
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 Section 2: Content in Descending Order of Quantity

This section lists contents in a product based on specific threshold(s) and reports detailed health information including hazards. This
HPD uses the inventory method indicated above, which is one of three possible methods:

Basic Inventory method with Product-level threshold.
Nested Material Inventory method with Product-level threshold
Nested Material Inventory method with individual Material-level thresholds

Definitions and requirements for the three inventory methods and requirements for each data field can be found in the HPD Open
Standard version 2.1.1, available on the HPDC website at: www.hpd-collaborative.org/hpd-2-1-1-standard

COLORED HDPE PLASTIC %: 95.00 - 97.50

PRODUCT THRESHOLD: 1000 ppm RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES CONSIDERED: Yes

RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES NOTES:  Residuals and Impurities were “Considered”, as outlined in Emerging Best Practices.
Residuals or impurities with the potential to be present at or above the Content Inventory Threshold indicated that
return a GS score of BM-1, LT-1, LT-P1 or NoGS have been disclosed, based on information provided in supplier
disclosure letters, supplier SDS, and as predicted by process chemistry (Pharos CML).

OTHER MATERIAL NOTES:  Colored HDPE Plastic includes locker body, frame, dividers, welds, and latch. Percent by weight
given as range due to different sizes of lockers and number of tiers available.

POLYETHYLENE ID: 9002-88-4

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 96.00 - 99.00 GS: LT-UNK RC: PostC NANO: No ROLE: Base Polymer

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available. When present, post-consumer recycled
content is thermoplastic polyethylene from milk, water, juice and other un-pigmented household containers. May also include CASRN
25213-02-9 (LT-UNK; No warnings found on HPD Priority lists) and 25087-34-7 (LT-UNK; No warnings found on HPD Priority lists).
Product Regulatory Overview (PRO) for Polyethylene - REACH Compliance: "This product is consistent with Article 33 of REACH and
does not contain any of the substances meeting the criteria in Article 57 and identified in accordance with Article 59(1) in a
concentration above 0.1% weight by weigh. Any material or process change will not affect REACH compliance. Specifications will
remain the same." Product Regulatory Overview (PRO) for Polyethylene - RoHS, Compliance (2011/65/EU): "This product is compliant
with article 2011/65/EU it contains no heavy metals (i.e., antimony, arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, lead, mercury, selenium, or
silver). The summation of lead, cadmium, mercury, and hexavalent chromium in this product is less than 20 ppm. No polybrominated
biphenyls (PBB), polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE), and Deca Brominated Diphenyl Ethers (Deca BDE) are intentionally added to
this product."

TITANIUM DIOXIDE ID: 13463-67-7

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.10 - 1.00 GS: LT-1 RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigment
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HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

CANCER US CDC - Occupational Carcinogens Occupational Carcinogen

CANCER CA EPA - Prop 65 Carcinogen - specific to chemical form or exposure route

CANCER IARC Group 2B - Possibly carcinogenic to humans - inhaled from
occupational sources

ENDOCRINE TEDX - Potential Endocrine Disruptors Potential Endocrine Disruptor

CANCER MAK Carcinogen Group 3A - Evidence of carcinogenic effects
but not sufficient to establish MAK/BAT value

CANCER MAK Carcinogen Group 4 - Non-genotoxic carcinogen with low
risk under MAK/BAT levels

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Identified on the US EPA Safer Chemical Ingredient List. Form-specific hazards: airborne particles of respirable size –
occupational setting. Pigments and related additives are in encapsulated form in the finished product, and thus hazards are expected
to be either mitigated or not applicable. Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

ZINC STEARATE ID: 557-05-1

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.10 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

SILICA, AMORPHOUS ID: 7631-86-9

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.10 GS: LT-P1 RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

CANCER GHS - Japan Carcinogenicity - Category 1A [H350]

CANCER GHS - Australia H350i - May cause cancer by inhalation

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Pigments and related additives are in encapsulated form in the finished product, and thus hazards are expected to be
either mitigated or not applicable. Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

ALUMINUM OXIDE ID: 1344-28-1

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.10 GS: BM-2 RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

   Lenox Plastic Lockers
   hpdrepository.hpd-collaborative.org HPD v2.1.1 created via HPDC Builder Page 4 of 15   



HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

RESPIRATORY AOEC - Asthmagens Asthmagen (Rs) - sensitizer-induced

SUBSTANCE NOTES: GreenScreen Benchmark® assessment score of BM-2 was provided by the HPD Builder Tool. Pigments and related
additives are in encapsulated form in the finished product, and thus hazards are expected to be either mitigated or not applicable.
Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

IRON OXIDE ID: 1317-61-9

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 1.00 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

CANCER MAK Carcinogen Group 3B - Evidence of carcinogenic effects
but not sufficient for classification

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Pigments and related additives are in encapsulated form in the finished product, and thus hazards are expected to be
either mitigated or not applicable. Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

ALUMINUM, TRIETHYL- ID: 97-93-8

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: Impurity/Residual GS: LT-P1 RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Impurity/Residual

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

RESPIRATORY AOEC - Asthmagens Asthmagen (Rs) - sensitizer-induced

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Identified by Pharos CML as a potential residual of HDPE (25213-02-9 & 25087-34-7) [Catalyst
(homogeneous/unstructured/unknown); Frequent; % Unknown].

TITANIUM TETRACHLORIDE ID: 7550-45-0

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: Impurity/Residual GS: LT-P1 RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Impurity/Residual

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

SKIN IRRITATION EU - GHS (H-Statements) H314 - Causes severe skin burns and eye damage

MAMMALIAN US EPA - EPCRA Extremely Hazardous
Substances

Extremely Hazardous Substances

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Identified by Pharos CML as a potential residual of HDPE (25213-02-9 & 25087-34-7) [Catalyst
(homogeneous/unstructured/unknown); Frequent; % Unknown].
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LIMESTONE, CALCIUM CARBONATE ID: 1317-65-3

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 1.00 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Processing Aid

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Identified on the US EPA Safer Chemical Ingredient List (Green Circle - Verified Low Concern). May also include CASRN
471-34-1 (BM-3; No warnings found on HPD Priority lists). Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.20 GS: LT-1 RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

RESPIRATORY AOEC - Asthmagens Asthmagen (Rs) - sensitizer-induced

CANCER IARC Group 1 - Agent is Carcinogenic to humans

CANCER CA EPA - Prop 65 Carcinogen

CANCER US NIH - Report on Carcinogens Known to be a human Carcinogen

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Supplier has shared substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer;
substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results
disclosed. Substance is not included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Pigments and related
additives are in encapsulated form in the finished product, and thus hazards are expected to be either mitigated or not applicable.
Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.40 GS: LT-P1 RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

RESPIRATORY AOEC - Asthmagens Asthmagen (Rs) - sensitizer-induced

PHYSICAL HAZARD (REACTIVE) EU - GHS (H-Statements) H228 - Flammable solid

PHYSICAL HAZARD (REACTIVE) EU - GHS (H-Statements) H250 - Catches fire spontaneously if exposed to air

PHYSICAL HAZARD (REACTIVE) EU - GHS (H-Statements) H261 - In contact with water releases flammable gases

ENDOCRINE TEDX - Potential Endocrine Disruptors Potential Endocrine Disruptor
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SUBSTANCE NOTES: Supplier has shared substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer;
substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results
disclosed. Substance is not included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Pigments and related
additives are in encapsulated form in the finished product, and thus hazards are expected to be either mitigated or not applicable.
Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

FERRIC OXIDE ID: 1309-37-1

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.40 GS: BM-2 RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

CANCER MAK Carcinogen Group 3B - Evidence of carcinogenic effects
but not sufficient for classification

SUBSTANCE NOTES: GreenScreen Benchmark® assessment score of BM-2 was provided by the HPD Builder Tool. Pigments and related
additives are in encapsulated form in the finished product, and thus hazards are expected to be either mitigated or not applicable.
Percent by weight given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.10 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Supplier has shared substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer;
substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results
disclosed. Substance is not included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Percent by weight
given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.20 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Supplier has shared substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer;
substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results
disclosed. Substance is not included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Percent by weight
given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED
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HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.20 GS: NoGS RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Supplier has shared substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer;
substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results
disclosed. Substance is not included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Percent by weight
given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.10 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Identified on the US EPA Safer Chemical Ingredient List (Green Circle - Verified Low Concern). Supplier has shared
substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer; substance to remain proprietary to
supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results disclosed. Substance is not
included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Percent by weight given as range to reflect
differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.30 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Supplier has shared substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer;
substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results
disclosed. Substance is not included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Percent by weight
given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.30 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists
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SUBSTANCE NOTES: Supplier has shared substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer;
substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results
disclosed. Substance is not included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Percent by weight
given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

UNDISCLOSED

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 0.00 - 0.30 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Pigments and Related Additives

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: Supplier has shared substance identity under the terms of a non-disclosure agreement with third-party preparer;
substance to remain proprietary to supplier. Substance has been screened against HPD Priority Lists using the HPD Builder with results
disclosed. Substance is not included on the Living Building Challenge (LBC) Red List Chemical Guide Version 3.1. Percent by weight
given as range to reflect differences in colors available.

HINGE %: 1.30 - 3.40

PRODUCT THRESHOLD: 1000 ppm RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES CONSIDERED: Yes

RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES NOTES:  Residuals and Impurities were “Considered”, as outlined in Emerging Best Practices. No
residuals or impurities are known or expected to be present at or above the Content Inventory Threshold indicated that
have a GS score of BM-1, LT-1, LT-P1 or NoGS based on information provided in supplier SDS and as predicted by
process chemistry (Pharos CML).

OTHER MATERIAL NOTES:  Percent by weight given as range due to different sizes of lockers and number of tiers available.

STAINLESS STEEL ID: 12597-68-1

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 100.00 - 100.00 GS: NoGS RC: PostC NANO: No ROLE: Base Metal

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: This substance is considered essentially inert for the purposes of Pharos toxics scoring. Contains at least 75% post-
consumer recycled content.

HANDLE %: 0.30 - 1.30

PRODUCT THRESHOLD: 1000 ppm RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES CONSIDERED: Yes
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RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES NOTES:  Residuals and Impurities were “Considered”, as outlined in Emerging Best Practices. No
residuals or impurities are known or expected to be present at or above the Content Inventory Threshold indicated that
have a GS score of BM-1, LT-1, LT-P1 or NoGS based on information provided in supplier SDS and as predicted by
process chemistry (Pharos CML).

OTHER MATERIAL NOTES:  Percent by weight given as range due to different sizes of lockers and number of tiers available.

ETHYLENE-PROPYLENE COPOLYMER ID: 9010-79-1

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 99.00 - 100.00 GS: LT-UNK RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Base Polymer

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES:

FASTENERS %: 0.30 - 1.20

PRODUCT THRESHOLD: 1000 ppm RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES CONSIDERED: Yes

RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES NOTES:  Residuals and Impurities were “Considered”, as outlined in Emerging Best Practices. No
residuals or impurities are known or expected to be present at or above the Content Inventory Threshold indicated that
have a GS score of BM-1, LT-1, LT-P1 or NoGS based on information provided in supplier SDS and as predicted by
process chemistry (Pharos CML).

OTHER MATERIAL NOTES:  Percent by weight given as range due to different sizes of lockers and number of tiers available.

STAINLESS STEEL ID: 12597-68-1

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 100.00 - 100.00 GS: NoGS RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Base Metal

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: This substance is considered essentially inert for the purposes of Pharos toxics scoring.

HASP %: 0.10 - 0.50

PRODUCT THRESHOLD: 1000 ppm RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES CONSIDERED: Yes

RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES NOTES:  Residuals and Impurities were “Considered”, as outlined in Emerging Best Practices. No
residuals or impurities are known or expected to be present at or above the Content Inventory Threshold indicated that
have a GS score of BM-1, LT-1, LT-P1 or NoGS based on information provided in supplier SDS and as predicted by
process chemistry (Pharos CML).
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OTHER MATERIAL NOTES:  Percent by weight given as range due to different sizes of lockers and number of tiers available.

STAINLESS STEEL ID: 12597-68-1

HAZARD SCREENING METHOD:   Pharos Chemical and Materials Library HAZARD SCREENING DATE:   2019-09-10

%: 100.00 - 100.00 GS: NoGS RC: None NANO: No ROLE: Base Metal

HAZARD TYPE AGENCY AND LIST TITLES WARNINGS

None found No warnings found on HPD Priority Hazard Lists

SUBSTANCE NOTES: This substance is considered essentially inert for the purposes of Pharos toxics scoring.

HINGE POWDER COATING %: 0.05 - 0.11

PRODUCT THRESHOLD: 1000 ppm RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES CONSIDERED: Yes

RESIDUALS AND IMPURITIES NOTES:  As all substances in this material are below the reportable threshold, no residuals or
impurities are possible above this level.

OTHER MATERIAL NOTES:  All substances in this material are below the reportable threshold.
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 Section 3: Certifications and Compliance

This section lists applicable certification and standards compliance information for VOC emissions and VOC content. Other types of
health or environmental performance testing or certifications completed for the product may be provided.

VOC EMISSIONS UL/GreenGuard Gold Certified

CERTIFYING PARTY: Third Party
APPLICABLE FACILITIES: All
CERTIFICATE URL:

http://certificates.ulenvironment.com/default.aspx?
id=19560&t=cs

ISSUE DATE: 2011-
10-05

EXPIRY DATE: 2019-
10-28

CERTIFIER OR LAB: UL
Environment

CERTIFICATION AND COMPLIANCE NOTES: Certificate Number 19560-420. UL 2818 - 2013 Gold Standard for Chemical
Emissions for Building Materials, Finishes and Furnishings. Building products and interior finishes are determined
compliant in accordance with California Department of Public Health (CDPH) Standard Method V1.2-2017 using a
Bathroom Environment. Product tested in accordance with UL 2821 test method to show compliance to emission
limits on UL 2818. Section 7.1 and 7.2.

 Section 4: Accessories

This section lists related products or materials that the manufacturer requires or recommends for installation (such as adhesives or
fasteners), maintenance, cleaning, or operations. For information relating to the contents of these related products, refer to their
applicable Health Product Declarations, if available.

MASTER LOCK BUILT-IN KEY LOCK HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Standard hasp is replaced with Master Lock key lock. All locks are master keyed and include two user keys for each lock.
Key can only be removed from lock in locked position. Master keys ordered separately.

DIGITAL COMBINATION LOCK HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Standard hasp is replaced with Lowe & Fletcher Digital Combination Lock. Water resistant keypad lock uses 4-digit pin
as user code to lock and unlock locker doors. Code is changed with every use. 2mm Allen wrench and master keys
ordered separately.

ACRYLIC NUMBER PLATE HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Constructed of acrylic with black top coat. Number plates are secured with grooved rivets into a recessed pocket cut into
the locker door. Plates must be fastened to lockers on the job by installer.

LOCKER BASE HPD URL: No HPD available
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CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Model LENOXBASE. Constructed of 1" thick HDPE with homogeneous color and a matte finish texture. Base can be
between 3" and 8" tall and set back 3" from locker front to provide toe clearance. Notched end caps provide ease of
installation. Installation hardware, including screws, anchors, L-brackets and mending plates included.

COAT HOOK HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Double hook constructed of black polycarbonate. Furnished in 36", 48", 60" and 72" one-tier, and 60" and 72" two-tier
lockers only. Hook hangs centered under shelves in one-tier, and under locker top in two-tier lockers. Secured to shelves
and tops with stainless steel screws.

MASTER LOCK BUILT-IN COMBINATION LOCK HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Standard hasp is replaced with Master Lock combination lock. All locks are keyed to one master key (included) and come
pre-programmed with five separate combinations. Master keys ordered separately.

SAFE-O-MAT COIN RETURN LOCK HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Standard hasp is replaced with Safe-O-Mat coin locked located inside the locker door. Number tags for keys not
included. Tokens, master keys, and extra cylinders ordered separately.

SAFE-O-MAT COIN RETAIN LOCK HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Standard hasp is replaced with Safe-O-Mat model coin lock located inside the locker door. Number tags for keys not
included. Tokens, master keys and extra cylinders ordered separately.

MASTER LOCK #1525 COMBINATION PADLOCK HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Master Lock #1525 combination padlock fits into standard hasp. Double reinforced construction with stainless steel outer
case, cold-rolled steel inner case, and nickel-plated hardened steel shackle.

WALL HOOKS HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Constructed of black powder-coated cast zinc. One to three hooks can be secured to each tier with this option.

SIMPLE GREEN ALL-PURPOSE CLEANER HPD URL: No HPD available

CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Mild cleaning solution to remove stubborn dirt and grease when a soft, wet cloth is not adequate.
http://simplegreen.com/products/all-purpose-cleaner/

DOALL CLEANER/DEGREASER HPD URL: No HPD available
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CONDITION WHEN RECOMMENDED OR REQUIRED AND/OR OTHER NOTES: 

Mild cleaning solution to remove stubborn dirt and grease when a soft, wet cloth is not adequate.
http://www.doall18.com/products.htm

 Section 5: General Notes

Previous version of this HPD (v1.0) was Pilot third party verified by NSF International, Verification #C0214447-100
(Published: 2014-10-21).
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 Section 6: References

MANUFACTURER INFORMATION

MANUFACTURER: Bradley Corp 
ADDRESS: W142 N9101 Fountain Boulevard 
Menomonee Falls WI 53051, USA 
WEBSITE: www.bradleycorp.com

CONTACT NAME: Kris Alderson 
TITLE: Senior Marketing Manager 
PHONE: 800-272-3539 
EMAIL: Kris.Alderson@bradleycorp.com

KEY

OSHA MSDS Occupational Safety and Health Administration Material Safety Data Sheet
GHS SDS Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals Safety Data Sheet

Hazard Types
AQU Aquatic toxicity
CAN Cancer
DEV Developmental toxicity
END Endocrine activity
EYE Eye irritation/corrosivity
GEN Gene mutation

GLO Global warming
MAM Mammalian/systemic/organ toxicity
MUL Multiple hazards
NEU Neurotoxicity
OZO Ozone depletion
PBT Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic

PHY Physical Hazard (reactive)
REP Reproductive toxicity
RES Respiratory sensitization
SKI Skin sensitization/irritation/corrosivity
LAN Land Toxicity
NF Not found on Priority Hazard Lists

GreenScreen (GS)
BM-4 Benchmark 4 (prefer-safer chemical)
BM-3 Benchmark 3 (use but still opportunity for improvement)
BM-2 Benchmark 2 (use but search for safer substitutes)
BM-1 Benchmark 1 (avoid - chemical of high concern)
BM-U Benchmark Unspecified (insuficient data to benchmark)

LT-P1 List Translator Possible Benchmark 1
LT-1 List Translator Likely Benchmark 1
LT-UNK List Translator Benchmark Unknown (insufficient
information from List Translator lists to benchmark)
NoGS Unknown (no data on List Translator Lists)

Recycled Types
PreC Preconsumer (Post-Industrial)
PostC Postconsumer
Both Both Preconsumer and Postconsumer
Unk Inclusion of recycled content is unknown
None Does not include recycled content

Other Terms 
Inventory Methods:

Nested Method / Material Threshold Substances listed within each material per threshold indicated per material
Nested Method / Product Threshold Substances listed within each material per threshold indicated per product
Basic Method / Product Threshold Substances listed individually per threshold indicated per product

Nano Composed of nano scale particles or nanotechnology
Third Party Verified Verification by independent certifier approved by HPDC
Preparer Third party preparer, if not self-prepared by manufacturer
Applicable facilities Manufacturing sites to which testing applies

The Health Product Declaration (HPD) Open Standard provides for the disclosure of product contents and potential associated human and
environmental health hazards. Hazard associations are based on the HPD Priority Hazard Lists, the GreenScreen List Translator™, and when
available, full GreenScreen® assessments. The HPD Open Standard v2.1 is not:

a method for the assessment of exposure or risk associated with product handling or use,
a method for assessing potential health impacts of: (i) substances used or created during the manufacturing process or (ii) substances
created after the product is delivered for end use.

Information about life cycle, exposure and/or risk assessments performed on the product may be reported by the manufacturer in appropriate
Notes sections, and/or, where applicable, in the Certifications section.
The HPD Open Standard was created and is supported by the Health Product Declaration Collaborative (the HPD Collaborative), a customer-led
organization composed of stakeholders throughout the building industry that is committed to the continuous improvement of building products
through transparency, openness, and innovation throughout the product supply chain.
The product manufacturer and any applicable independent verifier are solely responsible for the accuracy of statements and claims made in this
HPD and for compliance with the HPD standard noted.
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